

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 09-4615**

---

**DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*  
Plaintiffs – Appellees,**

**v.**

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*  
Defendants – Appellants.**

---

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the District of New Jersey**

---

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Bobby R. Burchfield  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
600 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202.756.8000  
Facsimile: 202.756.8087

*Counsel for Appellant  
Republican National Committee*

Date: March 22, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PETITION FOR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> .....	1
REQUIRED STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 35(B)(1).....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION .....	6
I. CONTRARY TO <i>MUNSINGWEAR</i> , BOTH THE PANEL AND THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON THE VACATED <i>MALONE</i> DECISIONS AS CRITICAL SUPPORT FOR UPHOLDING THE DECREES.....	6
A. The District Court and the Panel Placed Material Reliance on <i>Malone</i> .....	6
B. The Panel Misinterpreted <i>Munsingwear</i> .....	9
II. BY AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S UNILATERAL EXPANSIONS OF THE DECREES, THE PANEL MISINTERPRETED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT GOVERNING CONSENT DECREES....	10
III. THE PANEL MISINTERPRETED PRECEDENTS GOVERNING KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages(s)
<i>Aviation Enter.'s, Inc. v. Orr</i> , 716 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	9, 9 fn. 2
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	13
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	1, 2, 6, 14
<i>Erie Telecomm., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 137 F.3d 209 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	14
<i>Randall v. Rumsfield</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>SEC v. Warren</i> , 583 F.2d 115 (3rd Cir. 1978) .....	9 fn. 2
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 216 F.3d 1088, 2000 WL 79332 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	13

**STATUES AND RULES**

**Pages(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 1, 6
